

Date of reserved for orders :

Date of pronouncement :

Date of uploading :

APHC010621142025



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3329]

MONDAY, THE 29th DAY OF JUNE 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 3604/2025

Between:

1. PALETI NARESH CHOWDARY, S/O P.VENU GOPAL, AGED ABOUT 42 YEARS R/O R/O FLAT NO. B 1408, RAJAPUSHPA REGALIA, KOKAPET, HYDERABAD

...PETITIONER

AND

1. SRI NAGARAJU NAIDU, DISTRICT PANCHAYATH OFFICER, ANANTHAPURAMU DISTRICT AT ANANTHAPURAMU
2. SBRI A GOUSE SAHEB, PANCHAYATH SECRETARY/EXECUTIVE OFFICER, URAVAKONDA GRAM PANCHAYATH, URAVAKONDA MANDAL, ANANTHAPURAMU DISTRICT

...CONTEMNOR(S):

Petition under Sections 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act 1971 praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit file herein the High Court may be pleased to please to summon, try and punish the Respondents herein for wilfully and deliberately disobeying the Order dated 17.9.2025 in I A No. 1 of 2025 in W.P.No. 25254 of 2025 passed by Honble Sri Justice VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA and pass

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1. N RANGA REDDY

Counsel for the Contemnor(S):

1. RAMA RAO KOCHIRI
2. Mattegunta.Sudhir, Standing Counsel For Z.P.Ps, M.P.Ps, Gram Panchayats

The Court made the following:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 3604/2025

ORDER:

This contempt case is filed against the respondents for willful disobedience of the orders dated 17.09.2025 passed by this Court in W.P.No.25254 of 2025.

2. Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and learned counsel for the respondents.

3. When the matter is taken up for hearing, learned counsel for the petitioner(s) submits that the respondents have complied with the orders dated 17.09.2025 passed by this Court in W.P.No.25254 of 2025 and hence, no further orders are required to be passed in the contempt case.

4. Recording the said submission, the Contempt Case is closed. There shall be no order as to costs.

Consequently, Miscellaneous Petitions, if any, pending in the contempt case shall stand closed.

VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA, J

29.06.2026

BSP/TPS

Whether the order is :

Speaking Yes/No / Reasoned Yes/No

Reportable Yes/No / Non-Reportable Yes/No

37

HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

(closed)

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 3604/2025

29.06.2026
BSP/TPS

To,

- 1.SRI NAGARAJU NAIDU, DISTRICT PANCHAYATH OFFICER,
ANANTHAPURAMU DISTRICT AT ANANTHAPURAMU
- 2.SBRI A GOUSE SAHEB, PANCHAYATH SECRETARY/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER, URAVAKONDA GRAM PANCHAYATH, URAVAKONDA
MANDAL, ANANTHAPURAMU DISTRICT
- 3.Two CD Copies

**HIGH COURT
NVJ
DATED:29/06/2026**

**ORDER
CC 3604/2025**

